
4
4
8
7
6

MEMORANDUM

The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY

Council Agenda
Item No. IX. AF

2/25/2025

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Amendment No. 4 to Contract for Engineering Services with CEC Corporation, Project BC-0229, 
Bridge Rehabilitation, North May Avenue over NW Expressway, fee increase of $78,500. Ward 
2.

Location:
North May Avenue over NW Expressway

Background:
This project provides for the Engineer’s assessment of the condition of the existing bridge and 
develop alternatives that may include rehabilitation of the existing bridge and the creation of a 
signalized intersection in-lieu of the bridge.

Subsequent to execution of the original contract as previously amended, it has been determined to 
be in the best interest of the City to direct the Engineer to examine options for aesthetics and 
beautification packages for the interchange, provide visual inspection and load rating of the 
existing bridge sized reinforced concrete box (RCB), and revise bridge plans to detail the 
modification or partial reconstruction of the RCB west end section, and structural detail required 
for the proposed storm sewer.

Construction is expected to begin early 2026 and be complete summer 2027.

Engineer:
CEC Corporation

Engineering Fee:
Original Contract Amount $     47,081
Amendment No. 1 734,475
Amendment No. 2 16,655
Amendment No. 3 155,450
Amendment No. 4        78,500
Revised Contract Amount $1,032,161

Estimated Construction Cost:
$13,567,344 (an increase of $617,342)



4
4
8
7
6

Source of Funds:
2019 GO Bonds-2017 Auth-Rstr > OCITY > Proposition 2, Bridges > Section A > Bridge 
Rehabilitation > GO Bond Listed > Bond No A.4, Project BC-0229, N May Ave & NW 
Expressway > Non-Capital A&E
(2198>3305102>LISTD>B1702010004>52044002)

Review:
Public Works Department

Recommendation: Amendment be approved.


